Universiti

. Teknologi
<kﬂy Mara J

ASTUDY ON ACCEPTANCE OF THE INTERNET BANKING:
CUSTOMER FACTORS OF ACCEPTANCE ON USAGE OF AM ONLINE.COM

MOHAMAD AZLEE BIN AHMAD MAHIUDIN
2008269694

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) (MARKETING)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UiTM PERMATANG PAUH

DECEMBER 2012



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OF BUSSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS.) MARKETING
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UITM PERMATANG PAUH PULAU PINANG

“DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK?”

MOHAMAD AZLEE BIN AHMAD MAHIUDIN
NO IC :770329-07-5851

Hereby , declare that,

* This work is not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or
overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or ant other
degrees.

« This paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where
otherwise stated.

» All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of
my information have been specifically acknowledged.



TABLE OF CONTENT

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRAK

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

11 Background of study

12 Background of AmBank Group

13 Background of AmBank (M) Berhad

14 Background of AmBank Bukit Mertajam Branch
15 Problem Statement

1.6 Research Objectives

17 Research Question

18 Significance of the study

1.8.1 Significance to the bank
1.8.2 Significance to the academic
19 Scope of the study
1.10 Definition of key terms
1.10.1 Customer Acceptance
1.10.2 Trust
1.10.3 Education Level

1.10.4 Security

PAGE

Xl

Xl

10

10

10

10

12
12

12



111 Organization of the chapter
1.12 Conclusion of the chapter

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Banking in Malaysia
2.2 Internet in Malaysia
2.3 Internet Banking

2.4 Internet in AmBank

25 Application of Theories
25.1 Perceived usefulness (PU)-Education
2.5.1.1 Education
2.5.2 Perceived Ease-Of-Use (PEOU)-Trust and Security
25.2.1 Trust
2.5.2.2 Security
2.5.2.3 Conclusion
2.6 Theoretical Framework
2.7 Development of Hypothesis
2.7.1 Hypothesis 1
2.7.2 Hypothesis 2
2.7.3 Hypothesis 3

2.8 Summary

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction
31 Research Design
3.2 Source of Data

3.2.1 Primary Data
3.2.2 Secondary Data

3.3 Populations and Sample

13
14

15
15
16
17
18
19
21
21
23
23
25
27
29
31
31
32
32

33

34
34
35
35
35

36

\



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to investigate the acceptance of AmOnline Internet
banking towards customer satisfaction. AmBank Bukit Mertajam Branch customers
with different cultural backgrounds were used as respondents in this study. The
sample size of 150 customers were picked up and been asked about AmOnline.
Respondents were asked to rate their evaluations on themselves towards awareness
of AmOnline Internet banking which were written in English language and
BahasaMelayu. Various data tools have been used to analyze the data such as
Frequency Analysis, Reliability Analysis, Pearson's Correlation and Multiple
Regression Analysis. As a whole, trust, security and education level was found to be
significantly related on customer acceptance on usage of AmOnline Internet
banking. This study will helps AmBank Bukit Mertajam Branch to understanding of

customer acceptance towards AmOnline usage.
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