

A STUDY ON ACCEPTANCE OF THE INTERNET BANKING: CUSTOMER FACTORS OF ACCEPTANCE ON USAGE OF AM ONLINE.COM

MOHAMAD AZLEE BIN AHMAD MAHIUDIN 2008269694

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) (MARKETING)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UITM PERMATANG PAUH

DECEMBER 2012

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK



BACHELOR OF BUSSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS.) MARKETING FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UITM PERMATANG PAUH PULAU PINANG

"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

MOHAMAD AZLEE BIN AHMAD MAHIUDIN NO IC: 770329-07-5851

Hereby, declare that,

- This work is not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or ant other degrees.
- This paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:	Date: 14.01.2013

TABLE OF CONTENT

		PAGE	
LETT	I		
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK			
ACKN	III		
TABL	V		
LIST (IX		
LIST OF FIGURES			
ABST	RAK	XI	
ABST	ABSTRACT		
CHAP	TER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.0	Introduction	1	
1.1	Background of study	1	
1.2	Background of AmBank Group	3	
1.3	Background of AmBank (M) Berhad	5	
1.4	Background of AmBank Bukit Mertajam Branch		
1.5	Problem Statement		
1.6	Research Objectives		
1.7	Research Question		
1.8	Significance of the study	10	
	1.8.1 Significance to the bank	10	
	1.8.2 Significance to the academic	10	
1.9	Scope of the study	11	
1.10	Definition of key terms		
	1.10.1 Customer Acceptance	11	
	1.10.2 Trust	12	
	1.10.3 Education Level	12	
	1.10.4 Security	12	

1.11	Organization of the chapter				
1.12	Conclusion of the chapter				
CHAPT	ΓER 2:	LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.0	Introd	uction	15		
2.1	Bankir	ng in Malaysia	15		
2.2	Interne	Internet in Malaysia			
2.3	Internet Banking 17				
2.4	Interne	Internet in AmBank 18			
2.5	Applic	eation of Theories	19		
	2.5.1	Perceived usefulness (PU)-Education	21		
	2.5.1.1	Education	21		
	2.5.2	Perceived Ease-Of-Use (PEOU)-Trust and Security	23		
	2.5.2.1	Trust	23		
	2.5.2.2	2 Security	25		
	2.5.2.3	Conclusion	27		
2.6	Theore	etical Framework	29		
2.7	Development of Hypothesis				
	2.7.1	Hypothesis 1	31		
	2.7.2	Hypothesis 2	32		
	2.7.3	Hypothesis 3	32		
2.8	Summ	ary	33		
CHAP	ΓER 3:	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY			
3.0	Introduction		34		
3.1	Research Design		34		
3.2	Source of Data		35		
	3.2.1	Primary Data	35		
	3.2.2	Secondary Data	35		
3.3	Populations and Sample		36		

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to investigate the acceptance of AmOnline Internet banking towards customer satisfaction. AmBank Bukit Mertajam Branch customers with different cultural backgrounds were used as respondents in this study. The sample size of 150 customers were picked up and been asked about AmOnline. Respondents were asked to rate their evaluations on themselves towards awareness of AmOnline Internet banking which were written in English language and BahasaMelayu. Various data tools have been used to analyze the data such as Frequency Analysis, Reliability Analysis, Pearson's Correlation and Multiple Regression Analysis. As a whole, trust, security and education level was found to be significantly related on customer acceptance on usage of AmOnline Internet banking. This study will helps AmBank Bukit Mertajam Branch to understanding of customer acceptance towards AmOnline usage.